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CHIMNEYS LINK PHASE 2, FISHGUARD: 

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT APPRAISAL 

SUMMARY 

A Historic Environment Appraisal of the proposed Chimney’s Link, Phase 2 
development in Fishguard, Pembrokeshire (centred on SM 95565 37046) was 
undertaken by DAT Archaeological Services following commission from Atkins on 
behalf of Pembrokeshire County Council, ahead of a planning application for the 
proposed new link road. 

This document contains a summary of the archaeological resource and an 
appraisal of the potential impacts upon the resource by the proposed 
development.  It comprises archaeological information from the Dyfed Historic 
Environment Record and also a search of aerial photographs held by the Royal 
Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales.  This document 
will be used by planners to make an informed decision on the development 
proposals with regards to archaeology and the historic environment.  the 
information will be used to supplement the existing Heritage Statement provided 
by Atkins for the Chimneys Link Phase 2 development proposals. 

The potential development site covers an area of around 1.84ha and includes a 
link road, drainage, landscaping, public spaces and a bat house.  Existing 
buildings and extensions to existing buildings will be demolished during the 
works, including the complete demolition of the former Fishguard County Primary 
School and two World War II air raid shelters.  The development will provide a 
link road from High Street to West Street as part of a one-way clockwise gyratory 
system through the centre of Fishguard.  This will improve traffic flows through 
the town.  The scheme also comprises construction of a new underground 
drainage pipeline along The Slade. 

There is one Scheduled Monument within a 1km buffer around the planning 
application boundary, Castle Point Fort (PE096) which has very limited 
intervisibility with the planning application area.  There is a single registered 
historic park and garden within 1km of the application boundary, the grade II 
listed park of Plas Gwyn-y-Mel.  There is no intervisibility between the gardens 
and the application site.  The site area does not lie within a registered Historic 
landscape, nor does one lie within 1km of the site boundary. 

There are 107 listed buildings within a 250m buffer of the application boundary, 
all of which are grade II listed except one grade II* chapel.  Although visual 
impacts to the settings of these buildings is likely, such impacts would be 
considered low to negligible.  Improvements to the settings would also be likely 
from the new one way gyratory system which would reduce traffic flow (and 
potential collisions) past many of the structures.   

There are three known archaeological sites within the planning application 
boundary, the Fishguard County Primary School, a former World War II air raid 
shelter and No 13 West Street (although this structure does not actually lie within 
the boundary and has been slightly misplaced on the HER).  A second air raid 
shelter formerly projected into the Phase 2 area from the Phase 1 area.  These 
structures (excluding No 13 West Street) are of historical significance.  The 
surviving school structure will need to be subject to building recording prior to 
demolition.  The air raid shelters have been previously demolished 

Other sites recorded on the HER indicate that there is the potential for a Bronze 
Age cremation cemetery to extend into the application area on its western edge.  
Fishguard may have an underlying Iron Age or Roman settlement as evidenced 
by finds and a possible cemetery site excavated in the early 19th century and so 
there is a potential for such remains within the development area.  Medieval and 
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post-medieval remains associated with the development of Fishguard are also 
likely to be present within the application area, especially on the street frontage 
areas. 

From an archaeological and historic environment perspective there could 
potentially be impacts on buried, as yet undiscovered archaeology, due to 
construction activities that have to potential to expose, damage or destroy 
archaeological remains if present at the site. 

It is recommended that the former school is subjected to building record prior to 
demolition.  Trial trench evaluation of the site area is unlikely to be possible, 
excluding an area to the northwest of the existing cooperative car park (closest to 
the possible Bronze Age cemetery area).  The minimum of a watching brief is 
likely to be required for the remainder of the proposed development area, 
concentrating on the High Street and West Street frontages.  The exact nature of 
any archaeological mitigation required at the site will need to be discussed with 
the archaeological advisors to the planning authority, Development Management - 
Dyfed Archaeological Trust.   

  



ERN 111125 Chimneys Link Phase 2, Fishguard: 
Historic Environment Appraisal 

DAT Archaeological Services   3   Report No. 2017/58 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Project Proposals and Commission 

1.1.1 DAT Archaeological Services were commissioned by Atkins, on behalf of 
Pembrokeshire County Council to prepare a Historic Environment Appraisal 
in advance of the proposed new mixed-use development of the Chimeys 
Link (Phase 2) development, Fishguard, Pembrokeshire (roughly centred 
on SM 9569 3704; Figures 1).   

1.1.2 A Heritage Statement was prepared in advance of Phase 1 of the 
development (Atkins 2016), which contained an appraisal of the 
archaeological resource.  The report concluded that there was moderate 
potential for impacts on unknown buried archaeology within the areas of 
land take and construction associated with the scheme.  An archaeological 
evaluation was undertaken by DAT Archaeological Services (DAT 2017) at 
the playing field area of the Fishguard Junior School in order to fulfil an 
archaeological condition placed upon the planning consent for the 
proposed development (Planning Application No. 16/0857/PA).  This small-
scale intrusive excavation did not reveal any significant archaeological 
features.  The lack of any finds pre-dating the modern period suggested 
that the remainder of the area not subject to evaluation had limited 
archaeological potential. 

1.1.3 A Heritage Statement was prepared by Atkins (2017) for the proposed 
Chimneys Link Phase 2 application.  A brief summary of the archaeological 
resource within the report was carried out.  This Historic Environment 
Appraisal has been commissioned to enhance the Heritage Statement with 
further archaeological and historic environment background information. 

1.1.4 This Historic Environment Appraisal has collated information on the known 
and potential archaeology of the site area, and also determined the 
potential effects of the development proposals on the historic 
environment.  The information contained within this report will enable a 
decision to be made regarding archaeology and the historic environment 
during Phase 2 of the development. 

1.1.5 The potential development site covers an area of around 1.84ha and would 
include the following new components: A link road, drainage, landscaping, 
public spaces, a bat house.  The former Fishguard Junior School, its 
outbuildings, and the pitched roof section of the former library and the 
Transition Bro Gwaun building would all be demolished.  Alterations would 
be made to the delivery area of the Co-operative supermarket.  Figure 2 
shows the current development plans in the main area of works at its west 
end.  The scheme also comprises construction of a new underground 
drainage pipeline along The Slade (the narrow strip at the east end of the 
development; Figure 1). 

1.1.6 The Heritage Statement by Atkins (2017) states that ‘The proposed link 
road will connect the A487 Trunk Road at West Street and the A40 Trunk 
Road at High Street and once constructed will form part of a one-way 
clockwise gyratory system through the centre of Fishguard’. 

1.1.7 Little archaeological work has been undertaken in the centre of Fishguard 
but the Chimneys Link site is considered as having some potential for 
earlier settlement in the town (medieval or Post-Medieval). 
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1.2 Scope of the Project 

1.2.1 The appraisal is written to a generic brief provided by the archaeological 
advisors to the planning authority (Development Management - Dyfed 
Archaeological Trust).  This appraisal is not a full desk-based assessment 
of the potential historic environment resource.  Rather, it is a more rapid 
piece of work involving readily available information to assess the historic 
environment potential. 

1.2.2 The results are intended to identify the extent and character of the known 
and potential archaeological resource, to assess the likely and potential 
impacts of the scheme on that resource and to outline a possible 
programme of further works to mitigate those impacts.  The appraisal 
should be seen only as the first stage of the archaeological process and 
does not preclude the possibility that further archaeological input may be 
required prior to, or during, the proposed development.  

1.2.3 The proposed development lies within the planning jurisdiction of 
Pembrokeshire County Council. 

1.2.4 The archaeological appraisal was limited to the resources held in the 
regional HER, RCAHMW office in Aberystwyth, a site visit and on-line 
resources. 

1.2.5 This report complies with the relevant parts of the Chartered Institute for 
Archaeologists (CIfA) Standard and Guidance for Historic Environment 
Desk-Based Assessment (2014).  Dyfed Archaeological Trust is a CIfA 
Registered Organisation and this investigation has been carried out in 
accordance with the CIfA Code of Conduct (2014). 

 

1.3 Abbreviations 

1.3.1 All sites recorded on the regional Historic Environment Record (HER) are 
identified by their Primary Record Number (PRN) and located by their 
National Grid Reference (NGR).  Sites recorded on the National Monument 
Record (NMR) held by the Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical 
Monuments of Wales (RCAHMW) are identified by their National Primary 
Record Number (NPRN). Scheduled Monument (SM).  Altitude is expressed 
to Ordnance Datum (OD).  References to cartographic and documentary 
evidence and published sources will be given in brackets throughout the 
text, with full details listed in the sources section at the rear of the report. 

 

1.4 Illustrations 

1.4.1 Printed map extracts are not necessarily reproduced to their original scale.  
North is always towards the top of the page unless otherwise indicated. 
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1.5 Timeline 

1.5.1 The following timeline (Table 1) is used within this report to give date 
ranges for the various archaeological periods that may be mentioned 
within the text.  

Period Approximate date  

Palaeolithic –  c.450,000 – 10,000 BC P
re

h
isto

ric 

Mesolithic –  c. 10,000 – 4400 BC 

Neolithic –  c.4400 – 2300 BC 

Bronze Age –  c.2300 – 700 BC 

Iron Age – c.700 BC – AD 43 

Roman (Romano-British) Period –  AD 43 – c. AD 410 

H
isto

ric 

Post-Roman / Early Medieval Period –  c. AD 410 – AD 1086 

Medieval Period –  1086 – 1536 

Post-Medieval Period1 –  1536 – 1750 

Industrial Period –  1750 – 1899 

Modern –  20th century onwards 

Table 1:  Archaeological and Historical Timeline for Wales 

 

 

 

  

                                                 
1 The post-medieval and Industrial periods are combined as the post-medieval period on the Regional 
Historic Environment Record as held by Dyfed Archaeological Trust  
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Figure 1:  Map showing the location of Chimneys Link Phase 2, Fishguard, Pembrokeshire (supplied by client).   

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey 1:50,000 scale Map with the permission of The Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office,  
© Crown Copyright Dyfed Archaeological Trust, Corner House, 6 Carmarthen Street, Llandeilo, Carmarthenshire SA19 6AE. Licence No 100020930 
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Figure 2: Proposed site layout of western part of Chimneys Link Phase 2, supplied by client
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2 LOCATION, TOPOGRAPHY AND GEOLOGY 

2.1 The site is located in the centre of Fishguard, Pembrokeshire (roughly 
centred on SM 9556 3704; Figures 1 and 2).   

2.2 The main development area at the west end of the site is currently 
occupied by a number of buildings, namely the Co-operative store, the 
Ship and Anchor public house, and a former library building, and Transition 
Bro Gwaun’s building.  The entrance to the existing car park for the Co-
operative is from the High Street just to the south.  The pub, a small 
parking area and the former library are also located along the High Street.  
To the northeast of the pub/library lies a grassed area which was 
previously used as a playing field for the former Fishguard Junior School 
which lies further to the northeast.  The entrance to the school is on West 
Street 

2.3 The proposed drainage works will extend from the school, northwards 
along West Street and then eastwards along the length of The Slade. 

2.4 The highest point of the site lies towards the southwestern end at around 
70m aOD.  The land remains relatively level as far as the former Fishguard 
Junior School, at which point it drops towards West Street (at around 57m 
aOD and then continues to fall steeply along The Slade to around 6m at its 
western end adjacent to the sewage works.  

2.5 The underlying solid geology of the site is mainly mudstone of the Aber 
Mawr Shale Formation – sedimentary bedrock formed approximately 461 
to 478 million years ago in the Ordovician Period.  The part of West Street 
that is within the site boundary and the west end of The Slade sit on 
different bedrock:  Ordovician Igneous Rhyolite of the Porth Maen Melyn 
Volcanic Formation.  There are no overlying superficial geological deposits 
recorded in this area. 
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3 METHODOLOGY 

3.1 This Historic Environment Appraisal is written to a generic brief provided 
by the archaeological advisors to the planning authority (the Development 
Management - Dyfed Archaeological Trust) as a fulfilment of a 
Specification of Archaeological Works. 

 Desk Top Study 

3.2 Computer-based and other resources within the Regional Historic 
Environment Record (HER) were consulted in the preparation of this 
document.  Sufficient information was consulted to inform comment on the 
goals of the appraisal.  GIS layers were used to assess and illustrate what 
the likely effects of the proposals upon the historic environment might be. 
Relevant information was obtained from a number of sources, and 
comprised a number of elements, including: 

• Dyfed Archaeological Trust HER data and other relevant information 
(including a review of online information held on the RCAHMW Coflein 
site); 

• Identification of any Scheduled Monuments, Listed Buildings, Conservation 
Areas or Historic Landscape Areas within or in the vicinity of the site area 
from information held by Dyfed Archaeological Trust, Cadw and NRW; 

• Readily available bibliographic, cartographic and photographic information 
held at the Trust; 

• Photographic information held at the RCAHMW; 

• Map regression exercise; 

• Site visit and walkover survey; 

• Assessment of the archaeological potential of the area and estimation of 
depths and significance of the archaeological remains (where possible); 
and 

• Assessment of likely impacts on any identified remains (or potential 
remains) or setting issues and likely requirements, if any, for further 
stages of archaeological work. 

3.3 Scheduled Monuments, Historic Landscape Characterisation Areas and 
Historic Parks and Gardens were identified within a 1km buffer zone 
around the planning application boundary for the proposed development.  
A 250m buffer zone was used for Listed Buildings.  The potential visual 
effect of the proposed development on the settings of the designated sites 
within this area was then evaluated. 

3.4 Non-designated archaeological and historic sites were identified within a 
250m buffer zone around the planning application site.  This area was 
considered sufficient to enable an assessment of the archaeological 
potential of the site area to be made. 

 Site Walkover Survey 

3.5 A site visit was undertaken on the 18/09/2017.  The visit comprised a 
walkover of the proposed development site and the surrounding area and 
also incorporated looking at the wider area for views looking back to the 
proposed development location from designated and other sites.  
Photographs were taken and field observations recorded in note form. 
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4 HISTORICAL, LANDSCAPE AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL BACKGROUND 

4.1 Archaeological and Historic Background 

4.1.1 Palaeolithic archaeology is not found in situ in this part of Pembrokeshire 
because the last ice-sheets eroded away all man-made remains in their 
path. Mesolithic sites are scattered along the north coast of 
Pembrokeshire, the nearest to Fishguard being about 5km away on 
Strumble head.  All the Mesolithic sites known in the region are the 
findspots of flint tools or flint-working sites, as is typical over most of 
Britain.  There is a much higher density of Neolithic sites around 
Fishguard, mainly in the form of chambered tombs and stone axe 
findspots, which is the patter seen throughout Wales and especially in its 
coastal areas.  

4.1.2 Evidence for occupation in the Bronze Age is prolific, in line with the 
distribution shown in the county as a whole.  Sites are mainly funerary 
mounds and standing stones, but there are no sites within Fishguard itself.  
Remains of known Iron Age date are fewer, again in line with the rest of 
Wales, and mainly consist of defended enclosures such as hillforts.  Castle 
Point overlooking Fishguard Harbour is one such potential site. 

4.1.3 The early history of the settlement of Fishguard is unclear and has not 
been extensively researched.  The following is an extract from a desk-top 
assessment carried out in Fishguard by DAT in 1999 (Crane 1999):  

 Sambrook (1997) has noted the relatively large number of finds of Roman 
date, in particular coin hoards, from the Fishguard and Goodwick area 
which he suggests indicates a densely occupied area in the Roman 
period……..  It was considered that a carved stone found in Fishguard was 
an example of an Early Christian Monument (PRN 5010) and therefore 
demonstrated pre-Norman ecclesiastical use of the area and possible 
concomitant settlement.  However, recent research has demonstrated that 
the stone is of probable 13th century date. 

 The main archaeological and historical interest of Fishguard is therefore 
the medieval and Post-Medieval town.  Soulsby (1983) considers that the 
town was founded in the late 11th century when Martin of Tours granted 
‘Abergwaun’ to Jordan of Cantington along with other lands in the lordship 
of Cemais.  This foundation of a town at this date is unlikely as the Welsh 
soon re-conquered South Wales.  However, by 1115 Cemais was in the 
hands of the Anglo-Norman lord Robert Fitzmartin (Murphy 1994).  He 
initially founded his castle at Nevern, and later, in the late 12th century, he 
transferred it to Newport, where he also founded a town.  It is unlikely 
that Fitzmartin would allow a second town within the lordship of Cemais to 
compete with his new foundation at Newport, and therefore the existence 
of a sizeable settlement at Fishguard prior to the 13th century must be 
questioned. 
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 A church was recorded at Fishguard in 1291 (Ludlow 1998), but this need 
not imply the presence of an adjoining settlement.  It is assumed that the 
13th century church was situated on the present site.  The extant church 
dates to 1855-57.  Fishguard has no charter, and therefore assumed the 
status and functions of a town by tradition.  It is not known when a 
settlement developed at Fishguard or when it achieved a size sufficiently 
large to be considered a town.  However, its status was such that by at 
least 1586 a portreeve was elected, and later documents record burgesses 
(Jones 1977).  The decline of Newport in the 16th century – hastened by 
plague according to tradition (Soulsby 1993) – probably added to 
Fishguard’s size and status.  The better harbour facilities offered by 
Fishguard over Newport also did not harm the former town’s growth over 
its near neighbour.  

4.1.4 The town has prospered since medieval times as a sea port, first for the 
trade of goods and now as a major ferry port, with an economic decline in 
between.  The more detailed history of the town during this period is given 
in A Character Appraisal and Management Plan for part of Fishguard by 
Pembrokeshire County Council (2016). 

 

4.2 The Historic Landscape 

4.2.1 The proposed development site does not lie within any Historic Landscape 
Character Areas (HLCAs) recorded in the Register of Landscapes of 
Outstanding Historic Interest in Wales (Cadw 1998).  The nearest is 1.3km 
away to the northwest: Goodwick (No. 354), a small urban historic 
landscape area and consists of port infrastructure and railway station 
together with residential development built on a constrained site. 
Goodwick did not develop until the 19th century, and most of the buildings 
date to the mid-to-late 19th century and 20th century. 

4.2.2 The proposed development site lies partially within the Fishguard 
Conservation Area.  A Conservation Area is defined as: “an area of special 
architectural and historic interest, the character or appearance of which it 
is desirable to preserve or enhance” (Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990).  The Character Appraisal and Management 
Plan by Pembrokeshire County Council (2016) lists the key characteristics 
giving special interest to the Conservation area: 

 Long maritime history 
 Strategic position in relation to its links to Ireland 
 Natural characteristice of the dramatic coastal setting 
 The medieval market place centre point and subsequent radial street 

development 
 The sheltered harbour and valley in the lee of the headland setting 
 Architecturally distinctive landmark buildings 
 Significant views into, out of, and within the Conservation Area 
 Mix of building styles with the majority comprising 17th, 18th and 19th 

century buildings 
 Listed Buildings and other buildings which add to the interest and 

character of the street scene 
 Historic shop fronts 
 Extreme topography separation the upper town area from the lower town. 
 Historic narrow streets in the centre of town with alleyways and footpath 

links 
 Architectural details prevalent within the town 
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4.3 Known Archaeological Remains 

 Scheduled Monuments 

4.3.1 There is a single Scheduled Monument within 1km of the planning 
application boundary, that of Castle Point Old Fort (PE096), a post-
medieval and modern fort (Figure 3).  This lies some 600m north of the 
western end of the planning application boundary on The Slade.  The main 
development area is not visible from the fort, although the western end of 
the proposed drainage along The Slade may just be visible.  It is 
considered that overall there will be no negative impact upon the setting of 
the Scheduled Monument. 

 

 Historic Parks and Gardens 

4.3.2 There is a single registered Historic Park and Garden within 1km of the 
planning application boundary, that of Plas Gwyn-y-Mel (PGW (Dy) 
22(PEM) (Figure 3).  It is Grade II registered.  The gardens lie on the 
eastern side of Lower Town at Fishguard and have no intervisibility with 
the planning application area and thus the proposed development will have 
no impact upon the registered gardens.  

 

 Listed Buildings 

4.3.3 Table 2 and Figures 4 and 5 show the one Grade II* and the one hundred 
and six Grade II Listed Buildings within 250m of the planning application 
boundary.  There are no Grade I Listed Buildings within 250m.  The Grade 
II* building is the Post-Medieval Hermon Baptist Church including 
Forecourt Walls and Steps, Baptist Chapel, which lies 20m southeast of the 
southernmost part of the site, on the opposite side of the High Street.  All 
of the Grade II buildings are also of Post-Medieval date.   

4.3.4 Although many of these listed buildings will have intervisibility with the 
proposed development area, the nature and scale of the proposals within 
the urban landscape of Fishguard will create minimal or negligible negative 
impact to their settings.  This is considered in more detail within the 
Heritage Statement (Atkins 2017). 

4.3.5 No Listed Buildings lie within the proposed planning application boundary. 
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Figure 3:  Scheduled Monuments (red) and Registered Historic Parks and 
Gardens (green) within 1km of the planning application boundary 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey 1:50,000 scale Map with the permission of The Controller of 
Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright Dyfed Archaeological Trust, Corner House, 6 

Carmarthen Street, Llandeilo, Carmarthenshire SA19 6AE. Licence No 100020930 
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LB No. PRNs Grade Name Summary NGR 
12247 20293 II Training Ship Skirmisher C19, former grain warehouse.  Four stories, two 

doorways at base, that on the south wide and used for 
loading.   

SM9621937147 

12261 20191 II Hamilton Street Nos.7 and 9 Dwelling in Fishguard SM9587637000 
12262 20192 II Hamilton Street Nos.11 and 13 Dwelling in Fishguard SM9587836988 
12265 20193 II Sycamore Lodge Dwelling in Fishguard SM9586137001 
12266 20194 II Premises Occupied by the Dragon House Dwelling in Fishguard SM9584636949 
12269 20187 II High Street Nos.5 7 and 9 Dwelling in Fishguard SM9573336965 
12270 20195 II High Street Nos.11 11a and 13 Dwelling in Fishguard SM9572036951 
12271 20196 II Cartref Hotel Dwelling in Fishguard SM9570136934 
12272 20197 II High Street Nos.21a and 21 Dwelling in Fishguard SM9568336924 
12273 20186 II* Hermon Baptist Church including 

Forecourt Walls and Steps 
Baptist Chapel. Fine large open-pedimental front, the 
pediment deeply overhanging on paired brackets and 
framing a wide arch. 

SM9567436903 

12274 58592 II Mileplate in Forecourt Wall of Hermon 
Chapel 

Milepost SM9565436912 

12275 58593 II Cottage Occupied by St John's Fishguard 
Nursing Division 

Cottage SM9565236906 

12276 20199 II Bank House Dwelling in Fishguard SM9564436900 
12278 7243 II Mount Pleasant Occupied house in Fishguard SM9558136849 
12279 20201 II High Street Nos.43-49 (Odd) Dwelling in Fishguard SM9557036839 
12280 20299 II Nevern House Dwelling in Fishguard SM9551536800 
12281 20300 II High Street No.61 Dwelling in Fishguard SM9551036797 
12283 58594 II Listed Building in Fishguard and 

Goodwick Community 
Shop/accommodation SM9570436958 

12284 20210 II High Street Nos.14 and 16 Dwelling in Fishguard SM9570136952 
12287 20213 II Llys Mair Dwelling in Fishguard SM9544236797 
12288 58595 II Listed Building in Fishguard and 

Goodwick Community 
House SM9594737063 

12289 58596 II Listed Building in Fishguard and 
Goodwick Community 

House SM9595137069 

12290 58597 II Nos 4-8 (Consec) Hill Terrace Houses SM9597737070 
12294 20215 II Kensington House Dwelling in Fishguard SM9596436961 
12295 20216 II Kensington Street Nos.12 and 16-19 

incl. 
Dwelling in Fishguard SM9595936915 

12296 58599 II Listed Building in Fishguard and 
Goodwick Community 

House SM9594336978 

12297 58600 II Listed Building In Fishguard And 
Goodwick Community 

Houses SM9594436964 
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12299 17326 II Parish Church of St Mary  SM9580337042 
12300 58601 II Inscribed Stone in St Mary's Churchyard Memorial Stone SM9579237069 
12301 58602 II Railings to Churchyard of Church of St 

Mary 
Railings SM9580237029 

12302 20123; 
58603 

II 1 Main Street House SM9582937042 

12303 58604 II Listed Building In Fishguard And 
Goodwick Community 

Restaurant SM9583937043 

12304 58605 II Listed Building In Fishguard And 
Goodwick Community 

Restaurant SM9584737044 

12306 58606 II Sally Port House SM9586937046 
12307 58607 II Manor House Hotel Hotel, wall gates and railings SM9587637048 
12308 58608 II Elim Lodge House SM9588837048 
12309 20128 II Ty Rhos Dwelling in Fishguard SM9593137052 
12310 58609 II Sail Cottage House SM9594237055 
12311 58610 II Nos 16-20 (Even Nos) with No 1 

Hamilton Street 
Houses SM9586637028 

12312 58611 II Nos 22 To 26 (Even Nos) Main Street Shops SM9588537030 
12313 20129 II The Globe Inn  SM9590837030 
12314 58612 II Black Fox Bar Inn SM9592137030 
12316 5009; 

20249 
II The Town Hall  SM9579136997 

12317 20250 II The Farmer's Arms  SM9578136992 
12318 58614 II Nos 15 and 16 Shops SM9576836983 
12319 58615 II Nos 17 and 18 Shops SM9576036981 
12320 20253 II Market Square Nos.15-20a Dwelling in Fishguard SM9575136977 
12321 20251; 

58616 
II The Royal Oak Public house SM9576237032 

12332 20254; 
58621 

II Former Store Building Storehouse SM9581236934 

12334 58622 II Walter Brearley House House SM9588636929 
12335 58623 II Listed Building in Fishguard and 

Goodwick Community 
House SM9589636925 

12336 58624 II Listed Building in Fishguard and 
Goodwick Community 

House SM9590336924 

12337 20256 II Greenwood House Dwelling in Fishguard SM9591336922 
12338 20257 II Park House Dwelling in Fishguard SM9593936920 
12350 58628 II Listed Building in Fishguard and 

Goodwick Community 
House 
 
 

SM9620237369 
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12352 20330 II The Quay, including Slipway, Bollard and 
Flights of Steps. 

A quay has existed here since the 16th century.   SM9613737413 

12354 20138 II The Slade Nos.1 and 2 Dwelling in Fishguard SM9565637113 
12356 20140 II The Monthly Tutor's Cottage Dwelling in Fishguard SM9583237159 
12360 58631 II Hill House House SM9595237039 
12361 20142 II Tower House Dwelling in Fishguard SM95963704 
12362 20143; 

58633 
II Talarfor House SM9598637051 

12363 20333; 
58634 

II Court House, Front Railings and 
Gatepiers to Right 

House SM9599837056 

12364 20334; 
58635 

II Ardwyn and Railings to Front House SM9600937061 

12365 18095; 
58636 

II Capel Pentour, Including Forecourt 
Railings and Gates 

Chapel SM9602537063 

12366 20336; 
58637 

II Prospect House House SM9604637036 

12367 20270; 
58638 

II 29 Wallis Street House SM9583336816 

12369 58639 II Listed Building in Fishguard and 
Goodwick Community 

House SM9570837037 

12370 20147 II The Old Post Office Dwelling in Fishguard SM9569337054 
12373 20152 II Victoria Wine Dwelling in Fishguard SM9566637059 
12374 20153 II West Street Nos.39 and 41 Dwelling in Fishguard SM9559437151 
12379 20158, 

20151 
II Seaways Bookshop Dwelling in Fishguard SM9570837069 

12330; 
26072 

20169 II West Street Nos.14 and 16 Dwelling in Fishguard SM9570037078 

13072 59196 II No 32 Main Street House SM9592937032 
13073 59197 II Vincent House House SM9593737033 
26026 59760 II Listed Building in Fishguard and 

Goodwick Community 
House, veterinary surgery SM9556936867 

26038 59771 II Nos 1 And 2 The Slade, including Front 
Garden Walls and Gates 

House SM9566037115 

26040 59773 II Bryn Haulwen House SM9597037086 
26041 59774 II Moonstone House SM9596537094 
26042 59775 II Nos 4-8 (Consec) Hill Terrace House SM9596237101 
26043 59776 II Nos 30 and 30a Main Street Cottage SM9592137034 
26044 20130 II The Fishguard Arms  SM9589137029 
26045 59777 II Nos 22 to 26 (even Nos) Main Street Shop SM9589637029 
26046 59778 II Nos 16-20 (Even nos) with No 1 House SM9587437029 
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Hamilton Street 
26047 59779 II Nos 16-20 (even nos) with No 1 

Hamilton Street 
House SM9588037029 

26048 59780 II Nos 14 And 16 High Street House SM9569536947 
26049 59781 II Llys-Teg House SM9556136833 
26050 59782 II Nos 43-49 (odd nos) High Street, 

Including Front Garden Walls to Nos 43, 
45 and 49 Railings and Gates 

House SM9555436828 

26051 59783 II Old Pump House House SM9554836823 
26052 59784 II Listed Building in Fishguard and 

Goodwick Community 
Cottage SM9546136761 

26053 59785 II No 21 And No 21a High Street Cottage SM9569036928 
26054 59786 II Nos. 11, 11a and 13 High Street House SM9571736948 
26055 59787 II Nos. 11, 11a and 13 High Street Cottage SM9571536943 
26056 59788 II Nos. 5, 7 and 9 High Street Shop SM9572936961 
26057 59789 II Nos. 5, 7 and 9 High Street Shop SM9572336956 
26059 59791 II Nos 7 and 9 Hamilton Street Offices SM9587736994 
26060 59792 II Nos 11 and 13 Hamilton Street House SM9587836982 
26064 59795 II Listed Building in Fishguard and 

Goodwick Community 
House SM9587337014 

26065 59796 II Listed Building in Fishguard and 
Goodwick Community 

Cottage SM9587437007 

26067 20118 II Lime Kilns Two adjacent kilns at the bottom of a valley leading 
down to an inlet in the Gwaun Estuary.  They are set 
into a scarp on the northern side of the valley which has 
been cut back and revetted to the west of and between 
the kilns.   

SLADE LIME 
KILNS 

26069 59799 II Nos 4-8 (Consec) Hill Terrace House SM9597337077 
26073 59802 II Ty Twt House SM9587237022 
26074 59803 II Listed Buildings in Fishguard and 

Goodwick Community 
House SM9560037146 

26075 59804 II Nos 39 And 41 West Street House SM9559037155 
26076 59805 II Halifax Building Society Building Society SM9571737056 
26077 59806 II Listed Building in Fishguard and 

Goodwick Community 
House SM9547336775 

26078 20211 II Bennett's Navy Tavern  SM9567936941 
26081 20124 II   SM9585637044 
 20151     

Table 2:  Post-Medieval Grade II* and II Listed Buildings within 250m of the boundary of the  
proposed development site (Figures 4 & 5)  
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Figure 4:  Grade II Listed Buildings (blue) within 250m of the proposed development site (outlined in red), at its east end 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey 1:25,000 scale Map with the permission of The Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office,  
© Crown Copyright Dyfed Archaeological Trust, Corner House, 6 Carmarthen Street, Llandeilo, Carmarthenshire SA19 6AE. Licence No 100020930 
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Figure 5:  Grade II* and II Listed Buildings (blue) within 250m of the proposed development site (outlined in red), at its west 
end.  The only Grade II* building is annotated. 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey 1:25,000 scale Map with the permission of The Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office,  
© Crown Copyright Dyfed Archaeological Trust, Corner House, 6 Carmarthen Street, Llandeilo, Carmarthenshire SA19 6AE. Licence No 100020930

Grade II* 
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 Non-designated sites 

4.3.6 This section considers historic assets that are recorded on the Regional 
HER within a 250m buffer zone around the planning application boundary, 
and that are not the Listed Buildings already presented.  The Regional HER 
records a total of seven sites of medieval or earlier date within the area 
(Table 3; Figure 4) and thirty nine sites of post-medieval or modern date 
(Table 4; Figure 5).   

4.3.7 There are three sites recorded on the Dyfed HER which lie within the 
planning application boundary: PRN 20116 – Fishguard County Primary 
School; PRN 20151 – No 13 West Street (incorrectly recorded as a Listed 
Building); and PRN 28756 – an air raid shelter to the south of West Street. 

4.3.8 The Heritage Statement (Atkins 2017) provides a description and 
photographs of the Fishguard County Primary School (PRN 20116) and 
states that ‘The school is an Edwardian building and was approved by the 
Board on 7th November 1907 with full permission granted on 2nd June 
1908, the year in which it was built. The architect and surveyor was D. 
Edward Thomas of 17 Victoria Place, Haverfordwest. It opened in October 
1909. 

‘The Fishguard Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management 
Plan describes it as a large site bounded by a solid stone wall. Its front 
elevations appear largely unaltered since its construction with the boys 
and girls entrances still apparent.  The playing field to the south of the 
school has remained undeveloped and open. 

‘The school closed in 2011, with pupils moving to the new Ysgol Glannau 
Gwaun.’ 

4.3.9 The school has been identified as a structure of historical significance 
representing a good example of an early 20th century educational 
establishment.  Such buildings are falling into disuse with the 
reorganisation and modernisation of the education system and once 
redundant, the buildings are often demolished.  It has been noted that the 
building should be subject to a scheme of historic building recording prior 
to demolition. 

4.3.10 No 13 West Street (PRN 20151) is a post-medieval dwelling which the HER 
records as lying just within the development site and also states that is a 
grade II listed building.  It is evident from detailed maps that the PRN grid 
reference is slightly misplaced, and that the structure lies directly to the 
south of the planning application boundary (the application boundary 
covering only the existing road and pavements in this area).  As noted 
above, the HER also records it as a listed building, although this does not 
appear to be correct based on information held on the CofCymru and 
HistoricWales websites (which only has nos 9, 11 and 15 as listed). 

4.3.11 The West Street air raid shelter (PRN 28756) is described on the HER as ‘a 
1940-45, Civil Defence, Air Raid Shelter, which was previously used as a 
school store.  It is a single storey, brick built structure with a rectangular 
plan.  It has a flat concrete roof, doorway in southern wall, escape panel 
converted into a window in northern wall, and ventilation bricks in eastern 
and western walls at roof verge.  It has a concrete raft foundation.’  It is 
one of a pair, the other HER entry lies within the Chimney’s Link Phase 1 
area (PRN 28755), although the structure actually straddled the boundary 
between the two.  These buildings have been previously demolished. 

4.3.12 There is a single site of Bronze Age date recorded on the HER some 240m 
west of the planning application boundary around Rope Walk (PRN 2564); 
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the site of a Bronze Age cremation cemetery.  The site was identified by 
Richard Fenton in the early 19th century, although its exact location is not 
known.  Potentially the cemetery could extend into or have laid within the 
western side of the planning application boundary.  There is thus a 
low/moderate potential for prehistoric cremation burials to be present 
within the application site.  

4.3.12 Fenton also describes finding rock cut graves at Tower Hill, with bent 
bones, unglazed pottery and painted iron (PRN 2559) found around 200m 
to the southeast of the eastern side of the planning application boundary.  
Fenton’s original description (1811, 318) states that “The graves..., when 
discovered, had a remarkable appearance; they were cut out of the solid 
rab, mostly of the parallelogram figure, though some of the smallest were 
very shallow oval excavations; the bones in all were burnt, and in most of 
the larger ones were small urns of various shapes, though unornamented, 
and of much better unglazed pottery than any of those found in the tumuli 
or Carneddau which are invariably coarse, half-baked and always 
ornamented.  These vessels generally lay in one corner of the grave, in 
which likewise found several pieces of iron of a pointed form, varying in 
size from that of a common spike nail to one of about three or four inches 
long… Among the ashes were several small wrought stones of different 
shapes and sizes, particularly one of a softer texture, circular with a hole 
in the middle…”  The burials are most likely to be of Iron Age or Roman 
date, but were later attributed to the early medieval period and possibly 
associated with Capel Y Drindod (although with no evidence for this 
assumption).  It is most unlikely that this area of burials would have 
extended into the application boundary.   

4.3.13 There are two sites of Roman date recorded on the HER in the search 
area: a findspot recovered in the area of Heol Preseli (PRN 10000), located 
to the south although the exact location of which is not recorded (and it 
could potentially be of Iron Age date); and a Roman coin hoard found 
somewhere within the eastern side of town south of the eastern side of the 
planning application boundary (PRN 2554).  Alongside the possible Roman 
or Iron Age burials noted above, there is a fair suggestion of either an Iron 
Age / Romano-British settlement at Fishguard.  This would indicate that 
there is a low/moderate potential for further remains of Iron Age or Roman 
date to be present within the application boundary associated with activity 
or settlement from this period. 

4.3.13 Fishguard Parish Church (PRN 2535) located to the east of the main 
western part of the planning application boundary in the centre of 
Fishguard, was originally a medieval church.  It was rebuilt in the 1850s.  
medieval common land is also recorded on Slade Bank on the slopes to the 
north of The Slade (PRN 13892).  The town is known to have medieval 
origins and the potential for archaeological remains associated with 
medieval settlement close to the core of the medieval town must be 
considered moderate. 

4.3.14 The place name of Castle Hill is also recorded on the HER (PRN 2536) 
which would suggest the presence of a fortified site.  Such a place name 
would typically indicate the site of an Iron Age fort or a medieval castle, 
although there is no evidence to further substantiate this.  Potentially the 
place name reference reinforces the Iron Age / Romano-British 
archaeological potential within the application boundary. 

4.3.15 The majority of post-medieval sites recorded on the HER refer to buildings 
constructed during the post-medieval expansion of the town including 
numerous buildings on Main Street, West Street and High Street.  It is 
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known that expansion of the town occurred during the post medieval times 
as it had a good harbour (PRN 32154).  Its importance as a harbour town 
grew in the 18th century, and many of the most notable buildings in the 
town date from this century or into the early 19th century. 

4.3.16 Other post-medieval structures recorded on the HER include chapels, 
schools, bridge (presumably with medieval origins), a toll gate and a 
milestone.  Industrial features recorded on earlier maps include a saw mill 
on the Slade and a number of quarries and limekilns (at the lower eastern 
end of the Slade). 

4.3.17 There are also military sites of later post-medieval and modern date within 
the search area indicating the strategic importance of the harbour town, 
including the two air raid shelters noted above as well as an early 19th 
century howitzer gun emplacement on the Slade (PRN 17323) and the 
location of a First World War Red Cross working party on West Street. 

4.3.18 The majority of buildings and structures associated with post-medieval 
development in the town lie outside of the planning application boundary 
(excluding the air raid shelters and Fishguard County Primary School noted 
above).   

 

4.4 Other archaeological finds 

4.4.1 The Portable Antiquities Scheme records two 3r / 4th century Roman coins 
found c.80m to the south of the main western area of the planning 
application boundary.  No other PAS finds are recorded within 250m. 
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PRN /  

NPRN 

Name Summary Period NGR 

2535 Fishguard Parish Church; St Mary The 
Virgin; St Mary's 

Medieval parish church, entirely rebuilt in the 1850s (as post-med 
PRN 17326), listed in the 1291 Taxatio when it was a possession 
of St Dogmaels Abbey.  

Medieval SM95803704 

2536 Castle Hill Place-name of unknown significance Unknown SM95753710 

2554 Fishguard Roman coin hoard Roman SM9637 

2559 Hen Vynwent; Tower Hill Fenton describes rock cut graves with bent bones, better 
unglazed pottery than any found in trench and pieces of painted 
iron. This would appear to suggest an Iron Age or Roman-British 
date for the graves. An Early Christian attribution is later with 
little or no basis in fact: the commission suggest the site is that of 
a chapel 2514 for which there is an alternative more likely story 
and Gold and Fisher misquote a source an Early Christian rather 
than mainly early (OS card). The site was not visited. From the 
modern OS card it appears that the chapel has been disturbed.  

Graves found on site attributed to be that of 'Capel Y Drindod' 
(site rec. no. 2514). Not certain whether or not chapel existed on 
this spot, nor whether graves associated.  

'Capel y Drindod' also sited at SM 96833725 (site ref. no.2558). 
DAT 1976 

Roman, Medieval, 
Iron Age, Early 
Medieval 

SM96083706 

2564 Rope Walk Bronze Age cremation cemetery Bronze Age SM953369 

10000 Heol Preseli Roman or Iron Age findspot Roman, Iron Age SM957367 

13892 Slade Bank Medieval common land (possibly post-medieval) Post-medieval, 
Medieval 

SM959372 

Table 3:  Known heritage assets of medieval and earlier date recorded on the HER  
within 250m of the proposed development site (Figure 6).   
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Figure 6:  Known heritage assets of medieval and earlier date, recorded on the HER within 250m of the proposed development 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey 1:25,000 scale Map with the permission of The Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office,  
© Crown Copyright Dyfed Archaeological Trust, Corner House, 6 Carmarthen Street, Llandeilo, Carmarthenshire SA19 6AE. Licence No 100020930 
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PRN /  

NPRN 

Name Summary Period NGR 

7244 Main Street Nos.3 and 5 Occupied house in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95853703 

17323 The Slade An early C19 Howitzer mounted on a concrete plinth.   Post-medieval SM95913732 

20115 Fishguard Comprehensive Secondary Now further education centre Post-medieval SM953370 

20116 Fishguard County Primary Former school Post-medieval SM95583700 

20117 Bethel Baptist Chapel Post-medieval SM95603718 

20119; 
20125 

Main Street No's 16-20 (even No's) and 1 Hamilton House. (No 14 has been 
demolished.) Also 22, 26, 30, 30a and 32 

Post-medieval SM958370 

20120 Hill Terrace Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM959370 

20139 The Slade No.17 Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM957371 

20141 Tower Hill Hill House Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95953740 

20144 West Street No.5 Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95703704 

20148 West Street No.11 Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95693706 

20151 West Street No.13 Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95683707 

20154 West Street No.47 Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95573717 

20155 West Street No.55 Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95563719 

20156 West Street Nos.67 and 69 Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95523721 

20157 West Street No.2 Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95733704 

20185  Vicarage in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95413679 

20198  Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95663692 

20200 High Street No.39 Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95593686 

20209 High Street No.12 Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95703696 

20212 High Street; Ship and Anchor Public house Post-medieval SM95643691 

20255 Park Street Premises occupied by WH George and sons Post-medieval SM959369 

20271 Wallis Street Nos.8 and 10 Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95863688 
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20294 Lower Town Bridge There was presumably a bridge in existence here in Medieval 
Times. 

Post-medieval SM962371 

20301 High Street No.65 Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM95503679 

20331 Quay Street Dwelling in Fishguard Post-medieval SM961372 

25436 Hamilton Street No.6 Former shop in Fishguard town Post-medieval SM95863699 

28756 West Street  Fishguard 1940-45, Civil Defence, Air Raid Shelter, previously used as a 
school store – and now demolished.   

Modern SM95603700 

28757 West Street  Fishguard 1940-45, Civil Defence, Air Raid Shelter, previously used as a 
school store – and now demolished.  .   

Modern SM95623696 

30834 Crows Castle Shown as a 'quarry' on the 1st edition 25", shown but not labelled 
on the 2nd edition 6" and 1964 6" maps.  

Post-medieval SM95923725 

30835 Slade A rectangular building labelled sawmill on the 1st edition 25" 
map.  The remains are difficult to interpret.   

Post-medieval SM95933722 

32149 Lampit It is not certain whether features marked on the 1st and 2nd 
edition maps represent the quarry.   

Post-medieval SM95933738 

32152 Training Ship Skirmisher One of a number of limekilns between Fishguard and Goodwick 
mentioned by Moore-Colger.   

Post-medieval SM96173717 

32153 The Quay Three buildings, in two blocks.  Not shown on 1st edition 25" map 
but shown on second edition 6" map of 1908.  

Modern SM96163740 

32154 Fishguard Harbour Fishguard was known from the early post mediaeval times as a 
good harbour, it expanded in importance in the 18th century.   

Post-medieval SM96103725 

46545 Fishguard A tollgate marked on the 1st edition OS map and named 
Fishguard Gate TP, destroyed by Rebeccaites in mid-May, 1843.  

Post-medieval SM95403676 

100118  A small building is recorded here on the Ordnance Survey 1st 
edition map (1889).  

Post-medieval SM96193704 

108249  A milestone on the Fishguard to Haverfordwest turnpike road.  Post-medieval SM9552336823 

109342 Scleddy Villa, West Street This address is recorded as the location of a Red Cross Working 
Party during the First World War. 

Post Medieval, 
Modern 

SM957371 

Table 4:  Known heritage assets of post medieval date, excluding Listed Buildings, recorded on the HER  
within 250m of the proposed development site (Figure 7).
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Figure 7:  Known heritage assets of post medieval date, excluding Listed Buildings, recorded on the HER within 250m of the proposed development 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey 1:25,000 scale Map with the permission of The Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office,  
© Crown Copyright Dyfed Archaeological Trust, Corner House, 6 Carmarthen Street, Llandeilo, Carmarthenshire SA19 6AE. Licence No 100020930
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4.5 Historic Mapping 

4.5.1 The following description of the 1841 Tithe map is from Crane (1999).  The 
tithe map is shown in Figure 8.  

 The fist large-scale map of Fishguard, the tithe map of 1839, shows a well-
developed small town.  The market place to the southwest of the church 
which provides a focus for the town is shown surrounded by almost 
unbroken building development.  Building plots are mostly long narrow 
strips with the buildings hard against the street frontage.  These plots 
seem to be burgage plots – a type of land allocation common in medieval 
towns.  The arrangement of plots shown on the tithe maps suggests 
gradual development over several decades if not several centuries, 
consistent with the known history of the town, rather than a planned and 
laid-out settlement.  To the south of the town there undoubtedly existed a 
strip- or open-field system.  By the tithe survey this had been enclosed, 
but the pattern of stripd was preserved, as can be seen on the tithe map. 

4.5.2 On the Tithe map, the planning application boundary can be seen to cover 
an area of undeveloped fields and gardens on its western side, with 
buildings only present along the High Street frontage.  The eastern side 
partially follows the road line of West Street, and runs along the entire 
length of ‘The Slade’ just beyond the sewage works at the edge of the 
Aber Gwaun inlet.  The area of West Street within the applciation boundary 
(north of the school area) can be seen to have originally comprised a 
smaller road in 1841, with one former building lying within the area which 
is now a small grassed and seating area on the northeastern side of West 
Street.  

4.5.3 By the first edition OS map of 1889 (Figure 9) the majority of the area has 
changed little from the Tithe map, with much of the western area still 
covering former gardens and fields.  Buildings are still present on the small 
part of the High Street frontage within the application boundary.  The area 
on the northwestern side of West Street can again be seen to contain 
garden boundaries and at least one structure.   

4.5.4 The layout of The Slade has changed little since 1841, except at its 
western end where the former Felin Slade quarry was located and a series 
of associated buildings were present.   

4.5.5 There is no discernible change between the 1889 and 1907 OS maps of 
the area except that a few additional buildings are shown on The Slade 
(Figure 10). 

4.5.6 The 1937 OS map (not illustrated, but shown as Figure 5.3 in the heritage 
Statement, Atkins 2017) is the first to show the Fishguard County Primary 
School, but otherwise little change. 
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Figure 8:  Extract of the Fishguard Parish Tithe Map of 1841, with the approximate outline of the proposed development in red 



ERN 111125 Chimneys Link Phase 2, Fishguard: 
Historic Environment Appraisal 

DAT Archaeological Services   30   Report No. 2017/58 

 

Figure 9:  Extract of the first edition Ordnance Survey 1:2500 map, dated 1889, with the planning application boundary in red 
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Figure 10:  Extract of the second edition Ordnance Survey 1:2500 map, dated 1907, with the planning application boundary in red 
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4.6 Previous Archaeological Works 

4.6.1 There have been few previous archaeological investigations in Fishguard.  
A number of desk-based assessments have previously been undertaken in 
and around the town, but little intrusive works have ever been completed.   

4.6.2 A small archaeological evaluation was undertaken at the site of the 
proposed ‘Fishguard Last Invasion Centre’ in 1999 by Cambria 
Archaeology (now DAT Archaeological Services) (Page 1999).  This site 
was located to the south of the Farmer’s Arms on The Square and revealed 
significant archaeological remains, mostly of medieval or post-medieval 
date associated with intensive development in the town.  It also recorded 
the concrete raft foundation of a former air raid shelter (presumably 
similar to those within the Chimneys Link Phase 2 site) which had been 
demolished in the 1970s. 

4.6.3 An archaeological watching brief was undertaken at Berry Cottage, Tower 
Hill close to the main area of the development site, although no significant 
archaeological remains were identified due to previous terracing (Crane 
2008). 

4.6.4 An archaeological evaluation was carried out within the former playing 
field for the Fishguard County Primary School earlier in 2017 by DAT 
Archaeological Services (Enright 2017).  The playing field was the only 
part of the Phase 1 area which was suitable for evaluation, with much of 
the area previously containing a large extension to the rear of the Ship 
and Anchor pub on the High Street frontage.  Due to the suspected 
presence of services identified by a Cable Avoidance Tool, three trenches 
were opened up within the former playing field area (Figure 11).  A linear 
gully was exposed in Trench 1 (103/104), which ran parallel with the 
school boundary wall (roughly northeast to southwest).  At its 
northeastern end the gully had a rounded profile and 0.05m depth.  The 
feature became shallower to the southwest where it had been virtually 
truncated away.  Modern finds were recovered from the fill of the gully.  
Evidence for a possible geotechnical test-pit or modern soakaway were 
found in Trench 3, visible as an area of backfilled, clean fragmented local 
bedrock (303/304).  No archaeological features were visible within Trench 
2. 

4.6.5 The archaeological evaluation within the Phase 1 area did not reveal any 
significant archaeological features.  The lack of any finds pre-dating the 
modern period suggests that the remainder of the area not subject to 
evaluation has very limited archaeological potential.  It is possible that the 
area was formerly levelled prior to it being used as a playing field.  This is 
indicated by the gully recorded in Trench 1 which became shallower to the 
south, perhaps indicating that the ground level was previously higher and 
had thus been subject to deeper levelling.  The area may also have been 
significantly disturbed through the installation of services across the site 
area, which was indicated by the Cable Avoidance Tool. 
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Figure 11:  Trench plan with location plan above 
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4.7 Site Walkover Survey 

4.7.1 The site walkover survey was undertaken on the 18th September 2017.  
The Transition Bro Gwaun building on the High Street frontage will be 
demolished (Photo 1) to make way for the link road connection to the High 
Street.  The building is a later 20th century building and of negligible 
historical significance.  The 20th century pitched roof section of the former 
library on the southern side of the Ship and Anchor pub will also be 
demolished, although this is not considered to be of any historical 
significance.  

 

Photo 1:  View north across High Street towards the  
Transition Bro Gwaun building 

4.7.2 The existing car park of the Cooperative supermarket (Photo 2) will be 
removed for the new link road, and replaced by the Chimneys Link Phase 1 
car park that is already under construction.  The former school land to the 
northwest of the existing car park will be improved and made accessible 
(Photo 3).  It is presently fenced and being used for spoil tips for the Phase 
1 works. 

4.7.3 The former Fishguard County Primary School building (Photos 4, 5 and 6) 
is presently unoccupied and starting to deteriorate.  The building will be 
demolished to make way for the new link road and a bus stop area.  The 
building retains almost all of its original structure and façade with some 
additional extensions and outbuildings to the rear.  The sites of the air raid 
shelters were not accessible during the site visit, but it is understood that 
both of these have been previously demolished.  
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Photo 2:  View west across existing car park towards Cooperative Supermarket 
 

 

 

Photo 3:  View northeast across land to the southwest of the former school,  
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Photo 4:  Main northeastern façade of Fishguard County Primary School, showing 
girls and boys entrances 

 

 

Photo 5: Southeastern façade of Fishguard County Primary School and car park 
areas adjacent to the Chimneys road 
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Photo 6: View southwest along the northwestern side of the former school  

4.7.4 The Chimneys Link road will connect with West Street in the area to the 
northeast of the former school buildings (Photos 7 and 8).  The proposed 
development will include significant alteration of the road in this area, to 
extend to the northeast over the presently grassed area (Photo 7 and 8). 

4.7.5 The junction between West Street and The Slade is unlikely to be altered to 
any great extent (Photo 9), but drainage runs are proposed that will run 
eastwards down the Slade to the sewage works area and the Aber Gwaun 
inlet.  The Slade itself is a small road with a number of properties along the 
western part of its length (Photos 10 and 11).  The eastern end of The 
Slade has less residential buildings and contains the sewage works (Photo 
12) and lime kilns (Photo 13). 

 

 

Photo 7:  View northeast from former school across area of West Street, where 
the Chimney’s Link road will connect with the existing road 
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Photo 8:  View north along West Street towards junction with The Slade and 
grassed area on eastern side of road  

 

 

Photo 9:  Eastern end of The Slade from West Street 
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Photo 10:  View west-southwest from The Slade towards West Street 
 

 

 

Photo 11:  View east along The Slade close to its centre 
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Photo 12:  View west from eastern end of The Slade to the sewage works 
 

 

 

Photo 13:  Surviving limekilns at the eastern end of The Slade 

 

4.7.6 The eastern end of The Slade leads to the Aber Gwaun harbour from which 
there are extensive views north.  The promontory on which Castle Point 
Fort (Scheduled Monument) lies can be seen from this point (Photo 14).  
The proposed drainage works on The Slade are most unlikely to be visible 
from the fort (Photo 15).  There is also unlikely to be any alteration to the 
skyline of Fishguard from the proposed Chimney’s Link Phase 2 works 
which would impact the setting of Castle Point Fort (Photo 15). 
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Photo 14:  View northeast from the eastern end of The Slade towards Castle Point 
Fort in the distance 

 

Photo 15:  View south from Castle Point Fort towards the eastern end of The Slade 
and the main development area in Fishguard 

 

 

 

 

Castle Point Fort 
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4.8 Aerial Photographs 

4.8.1 A search of the aerial photographs held by the Royal Commission on the 
Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales was undertaken on 
21/09/2017.  All photographs reviewed are laid out in Table 5. 

 

Vertical 
Photograph 
Reference 

Frame NoDate 
taken 

Notes 

RAF 106G/UK/1631 3006 08/07/46 Good view of the site area showing the school clearly.  Garden 
plots run backwards from the High Street with a gap in the 
buildings where the present entrance to the Coop lies.  The Ship 
and Anchor has two plot boundaries projecting back from it.  
Tree cover obscures one of the air raid shelters, but the other is 
visible.  The area to the southwest of the Coop is open 
grassland with a slight boundary to the area which would 
become Lota Park. The sewage treatment works at the end of 
The Slade are not present, but there are possible signs of 
former quarry buildings.  No features of significant 
archaeological interest were noted within the application area. 

RAF 106G/UK/1631 3007 08/07/46 As above 
RAF 106G/UK/1631 3008 08/07/46 As above 
RAF 106G/UK/1631 3009 08/07/46 As above 
RAF 106G/UK/1472 3298 04/05/46 As above, but tree and vegetation cover is slightly less. 
96-082 144 06/05/96 Not available 
96-082 145 06/05/96 Not available 
96-082 146 06/05/96 Not available 
74-003 013 21/03/74 These photos show the school and both air raid shelters and 

other school outbuildings clearly as vegetation has been cut 
back.  The playing field to the south of the school may have a 
line running north south through it (service/or former plot 
boundary?).  The area where the Coop supermarket now stands 
was very overgrown at this time.   

74-003 143 21/03/74 As above 
74-003 144 21/03/74 As above 
77-014 080 17/05/77 As above, but clearer than the 1974 photos. 
77-014 081 17/05/77 As above 
77-014 088 17/05/77 As above 
Meridian 5248 86/54  29/04/54 These photos do not cover the site area 

 

Aerofilms 
Oblique  
Photograph 
Reference 

Date 
taken 

Notes 

WPW029646 1929 View southeast across town with school façade clearly prominent, but no 
clear detail of the main site area.  part of The Slade is visible. 

WPW029647 1929 View southeast across town.  No clear detail of the development area 
except for much of The Slade.  The western side of the school is visible.. 

WPW029648 1929 View northeast across eastern side of town with little of the area visible. 
WPW029649 1929 View south across centre of the town, showing a clear view of the northern 

façade of the school and the fields and gardens of the main part of the 
application area.  The school playing field does not look like it has been 
subject to landscaping and may still be agricultural. No air raid shelters 
are present as they had not been built.  The garden plots from High Street 
are clearly visible.  The northeastern part of The Slade is clearly visible. 

WPW029650 1929 This does not show the application site 
WPW029651 1929 View southeast across the town but too far away to show any detail.  The 

former strip fields to the south of Fishguard show up very clearly. 
WPW029652 1929 This does not show the application area 
WPW029653 1929 This does not show the application area 
WPW029654 1929 View east-southeast across the town with the development area partially 

visible, but no detail apparent 
WPW029656 1929 This does not show the application area 
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WPW029657 1929 This does not show the application area 
WPW029658 1929 This does not show the application area 
WPW029659 1929 View northeast across lower town and Aber Gwaun harbour showing the 

Slade and remains of former quarry and buildings at the eastern end of 
The Slade 

WPW029660 1929 View north-northeast across the application site, showing the school and 
outbuildings (no air raid shelters), the playing field and former plot 
boundaries running back from High Street.  The slight remains of a former 
boundary runs back from the High Street through the playing field as well.  
The remains of quarry buildings are visible at the eastern end of The 
Slade. 

WPW040067 1932 View east across Fishguard with no clear views of the application area 
WPW040068 1932 This does not show the application area 
WPW040069 1932 View north across Fishguard and Goodwick too far away to show any detail 
WPW040070 1932 View southwest across town, with The Slade in the foreground showing 

quarry building remains and school in background.  Not enough detail of 
the main area. 

WPW040071 1932 Does not show the application area 
WPW040072 1932 View north-northwest across Aber Gwaun harbour and Lower Town with 

only the east end of The Slade visible 
WPW040073 1932 View west across town showing a good view of the eastern side of the 

school and outbuildings (no air raid shelters).  The playing field is just 
visible and looks rather rough ground.  The plots running back from High 
Street are also just visible. 
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5 IMPACT OF PROPOSALS ON THE HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT  

5.1 Physical Impacts of the Development Proposals 

5.1.1 The proposed Chimneys Link Phase 2 development will include the 
demolition of the Fishguard County Primary School.  The two former air 
raid shelters have been previously demolished. 

5.1.2 The Chimneys Link works will include the construction of a link road 
between High Street and West Street, running through the existing 
Cooperative supermarket car park, through the former school grounds and 
the former school building itself.  The link road would require groundworks 
on the northeastern side of West Street in an area which is presently 
partially laid to grass and footpaths.  A bus stop area is also proposed for 
the area of the former school.  A bat house will be erected as a habitat for 
any bats displaced by the works.  Ancillary works including drainage will 
also be required.  The main drains from the area will be installed running 
from the main area of the link road, along The Slade down to the sewage 
works and Aber Gwaun harbor. 

5.1.3 The following construction activities are all likely to be undertaken to some 
extent at the development site, all of which have the potential to expose, 
damage or destroy archaeological remains if present at the site: 

● Enabling works, such as installation of contractor’s compound, 
construction of access roads, parking areas, storage areas and borrow 
pits; 

● topsoil stripping; 

● landscaping and terracing works; 

● foundation excavation; 

● construction of roads and infrastructure; and  

● drainage and other service installation. 

 

5.2 Buried Archaeological Potential 

5.2.1 The school discussed above is of archaeological and historical significance.  
There are no other known archaeological remains within the planning 
application boundary.  The archaeological potential for hitherto unknown 
archaeological sites to be present within the proposed development area is 
considered to be low/moderate. 

5.2.2 Information held on the HER indicates that a Bronze Age cremation 
cemetery was uncovered by Fenton in the early 19th century to the west of 
the application area.  The exact location is not known and so there is some 
potential that the cemetery could be located within or extend into the site 
boundary.  Remains of this date would be of regional archaeological 
importance.  

5.2.3 There have been a number of finds of Romano British or Iron Age date 
within the town of Fishguard which may indicate a pre-cursor to the 
medieval settlement was present during these periods.  The potential for 
further remains of this date to be present cannot be discounted.  Remains 
of this date would be of at least regional archaeological importance.   

5.2.4 The highest archaeological potential would be for medieval and post-
medieval remains associated with the development of Fishguard.  Although 
earlier cartographic sources indicate that most of the western part of the 
application area was located within agricultural land (which is likely to 
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have been so in the medieval period as well) the boundary does include 
part of the street frontage on High Street, West Street and The Chimneys.  
The grassed and pathed area on the northwestern side of West Street 
opposite the former school is known to have had at least one former 
building on it.  Remains of medieval or post-medieval date would be 
considered to be of local archaeological importance. 

5.2.5 Modern sites include the school and former air raid shelters, but it is 
unlikely that any other significant remains of modern date survive.  The 
remains of this period are of local / regional importance. 

5.2.6 The archaeological potential of the site will have been compromised to 
some extent from previous development.  The school and air raid shelters 
will have disturbed earlier archaeological remains.  Drainage and services 
associated with these and the more recent supermarket will have caused 
disturbance of below ground deposits, as would the processes of 
constructing the car parks and road ways that presently exist. 

 

5.3 Palaeo-environmental Potential 

 It is unlikely that deposits suitable for the survival of palaeo-environmental 
evidence on the site would be present, due to the probable nature of the 
soil and sub-strata and the dryness of the site.   

 

5.4 Visual Impacts 

5.4.1 It is considered that the development proposals will have very minor or 
negligible negative impacts upon the current setting listed buildings within 
the vicinity of the site.  The majority will not be affected.  The creation of a 
link road creating a one-way clockwise gyratory system through the centre 
of Fishguard would be seen as a positive impact upon the setting of listed 
buildings adjacent to the roads, reducing traffic flow past many of the 
buildings.  The narrow roads that presently exist for two way traffic do 
have the threat of accidental impacts with buildings by traffic, which could 
be vastly reduced by the new road system. 

5.4.2 The one scheduled monument of Castle Point Fort has minimal views of the 
development site and it is considered that distance, tree cover and the 
existing urban townscape will make any setting impacts negligible.  The 
registered historic park and garden on the eastern side of Fishguard is not 
intervisible with the site and will thus there will be no setting impacts. 

 

5.5 Recommendations for Further Archaeological Works 

5.6.1 As noted above the former Fishguard County Primary School is of historical 
significance.  It should be subject to a programme of building recording 
prior to its demolition.     

5.6.2 The proposed development area is identified as having a low/moderate 
archaeological potential for buried remains of significance.  It is thus 
possible that further archaeological mitigation will need to be implemented 
during groundworks for the development.   

5.6.3 Due to the nature of the site it is unlikely that any preliminary evaluation 
works could be carried out, other than in the area of the former school 
grounds to the west of the school buildings.  This area has low 
archaeological potential as it does not lie on the street frontages but in an 
area indicated as agricultural land on earlier cartographic sources. 
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5.6.4 The street frontage areas on High Street and West Street have the highest 
archaeological potential for remains associated with the medieval and 
post-medieval development of the town.  As was seen during the 
evaluation of the Fishguard last Invasion Centre in 1999, Fishguard has 
the potential to contain complex and significant archaeological remains.  
As the areas have been subject to significant disturbance in the past from 
former buildings and modern redevelopment, it is possible that such 
remains have already been compromised.  It is suggested that as a 
minimum a watching brief is maintained during groundworks within these 
areas.  A less intensive watching brief would be suitable for the remainder 
of the site area and during any drainage works along The Slade. 

5.6.5 The decision for the scope of any further programme of archaeological 
works lies with the archaeological advisor to the local planning authority 
(Development Management - Dyfed Archaeological Trust). 
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APPENDIX 1:  Full Historic Environment Record Search: 
 
PRN Site Name Summary Description Form Period Type Broad Class Condition Evidence Status Status 

Grade 
Status 
Ref 

Unitary 
Authority 

Community NGR Map 
Sheet 

Rowid Easting Northing  

2535 FISHGUARD PARISH 
CHURCH; ST MARY 
THE VIRGIN; ST 
MARY'S 

Medieval parish church, entirely rebuilt in the 1850s 
(as post-med PRN 17326), listed in the 1291 Taxatio 
when it was a possession of St Dogmaels Abbey. 
Possibly referred to in late 12th century source 
(Ludlow forthcoming). Square churchyard. Coastal 
location. At least 4 former chapelries (PRNs 2509, 
2514, 2530 & 2548). No current evidence of early 
medieval date. NDL 2002 

  Medieval Church Religious Ritual 
and Funerary 

Not Known Documentary 
Evidence 

   Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95803704 SM93NE 115710 195800 237040  

2536 CASTLE HILL Place-name of unknown significance. RPS August 
2001 

  Unknown Unknown Unassigned Not Known Placename 
Evidence 

   Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95753710 SM93NE 115711 195750 237100  

2554 FISHGUARD    Roman Coin Hoard Object Not Known Finds    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9637 SM93NE 115729 196000 237000  

2559 HEN VYNWENT; 
TOWER HILL 

 Fenton describes rock cut graves with bent bones, 
better unglazed pottery than any found in trench and 
pieces of painted iron. This would appear to suggest an 
Iron Age or Roman-British date for the graves. An 
Early Christian attribution is later with little or no bases 
in fact: the commission suggest the site is that of a 
chapel 2514 for which there is an alternative more 
likely story and Gold and Fisher misquote a source an 
Early Christian rather than mainly early (OS card). The 
site was not visited. From the modern OS card it 
appears that the chapel has been disturbed. GW. 1996. 
 
Graves found on site attributed to be that of 'Capel Y 
Drindod' (site rec. no. 2514). Not certain whether or 
not chapel existed on this spot, nor whether graves 
associated.  
'Capel y Drindod' also sited at SM 96833725 (site ref. 
no.2558). DAT 1976 

 Iron Age; 
Roman; Early 
Medieval; 
Medieval 

Cemetery Religious Ritual 
and Funerary 

Destroyed Structure    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM96083706 SM93NE 115734 196080 237060  

2564 ROPE WALK    Bronze Age Cremation 
Cemetery 

Religious Ritual 
and Funerary 

Not Known Finds    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM953369 SM93NE 115739 195300 236900  

5009 TOWN HALL Fishguard town hall. RPS July 2001 Built C18th or C19th  Post-medieval Town Hall Civil Intact Building Listed 
Building 

II 12316 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9579136997 SM93NE 118136 195791 236997  

7243 HIGH STREET NO.41 Occupied house in Fishguard. RPS July 2001 C18th/C19th. Stone, 2-storey, hipped roof, railed 
forecourt. 

 Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Intact Building Listed 
Building 

II 12278 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9558136849 SM93NE 120226 195581 236849  

7244 MAIN STREET NOS.3 
AND 5 

Occupied house in Fishguard. RPS July 2001 No 3: - C18th, stone, 3-storey, tiled roof.  
No 5: - C18th, roughcast, 3-storey, slate roof. 

 Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Intact Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95853703 SM93NE 120227 195850 237030  

10000 HEOL PRESELI    Iron Age; 
Roman 

Findspot Object Not Known Finds    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM957367 SM93NE 122894 195700 236700  

13892 SLADE BANK    Medieval; Post-
medieval 

Common Land Gardens Parks 
and Urban 
Spaces; 
agriculture and 
Subsistence 

Not Known Topography    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM959372 SM93NE 126674 195900 237200  

14035 THE OLD POUND    Medieval; Post-
medieval 

Common Land Gardens Parks 
and Urban 
Spaces; 
agriculture and 
Subsistence 

Not Known Topography    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM958367 SM93NE 126817 195800 236700  

17323 THE SLADE An early C19 Howitzer mounted on a concrete plinth. 
It has been suggested that it possibly originally 
came from Fishguard fort. Not included in field 
survey. GW. 1996. 

  Post-medieval Findspot Object Not Known Finds    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95913732 SM93NE 129904 195910 237320  

17326 ST MARY THE 
VIRGIN; ST MARY'S 

   Post-medieval Church Religious Ritual 
and Funerary 

Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12299 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9580337042 SM93NE 129907 195803 237042  

20115 FISHGUARD 
COMPREHENSIVE 
SECONDARY 

 Now further education centre  Post-medieval School Education Not Known Building    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM953370 SM93NE 132693 195300 237000  

20116 FISHGUARD COUNTY 
PRIMARY 

   Post-medieval School Education Not Known Building    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95583700 SM93NE 132694 195580 237000  

20117 BETHEL BAPTIST    Post-medieval Church Religious Ritual 
and Funerary 

Not Known Building    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95603718 SM93NE 132695 195600 237180  

20118 SLADE LIME KILNS Two adjacent kilns at the bottom of a valley leading 
down to an inlet in the Gwaun Estuary. They are set 
into a scarp on the northern side of the valley which 
has been cut back and revetted to the west of and 
between the kilns. Access to the top of the scarp was 
probably via a path to the east of the eastern kiln 
which now leads to a house. The front of the kilns 
are adjacent to a footpath, the tops lie in a garden. 
The western kiln, with re? on each side, is the 
earliest. The eastern kiln is apparently an addition 
with a re? wall on the west butting that of the 
western kiln. There has been some 
renovation/excavation of the kilns. Both are D-
shaped. The northern of the eastern kiln has been 
slightly damaged. Both have triangular drawing 
holes, the northern side of the eastern arch of the 

  Post-medieval Kiln Industrial; 
monument 

Near Intact Structure Listed 
Building 

II 26067 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9597237205 SM93NE 132696 195972 237205  
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eastern kiln is slightly damaged. Both kilns have 
been repointed. The top of the eastern kiln has been 
excavated to reveal a cobbled ? to the crimble. The 
top of the crimble is completely exposed; the edges 
are ? but the rest of the crimble is infilled. The kiln 
has a safety wall (now capped in concrete) 
punctured by a drain. The top of the western kiln is 
completely overgrown and not accessible. It does not 
have a safety wall, again suggesting it is earlier 
(safety walls may be a late feature of such kilns - 
Moore-Colger, 25). A building is marked directly 
adjacent to the north of the rebuilt wall of this kiln, 
on the 1st edition 25" and on the modern 25". This 
could not be located, the area was very overgrown. 
Despite being repointed presumably cleaned the 
kilns are becoming overgrown again. The feature - 
cobbles and kiln lining - revealed on the top of the 
eastern kiln are suffering weather damage and 
should be covered over. The concrete capping is 
inappropriate, Survey 

20119 MAIN STREET  No's 16-20 (even No's) and 1 Hamilton House. (No 14 
has been demolished.) Also 22, 26, 30, 30a and 32 

 Post-medieval Terrace Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM958370 SM93NE 132697 195800 237000  

20120 HILL TERRACE Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001 No's 1,2,4-8 all listed - late C18th to mid C19th  Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM959370 SM93NE 132698 195900 237000  

20123 MAIN STREET NO.1 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95833705 SM93NE 132701 195830 237050  

20124 COMPTON HOUSE 
HOTEL; MAIN STREET 
NOS.7 AND 9 

   Post-medieval Hotel Commercial; 
domestic 

Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26081 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9585637044 SM93NE 132702 195856 237044  

20125 MAIN STREET  No's 9a, 11 and 13 all listed late C18 - mid C19  Post-medieval Terrace Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM958370 SM93NE 132703 195800 237000  

20128 MAIN STREET NOS.21 
AND 23 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12309 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9593137052 SM93NE 132706 195931 237052  

20129 GLOBE; MAIN 
STREET NO.28 

   Post-medieval Public House Commercial; 
recreational 

Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12313 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9590837030 SM93NE 132707 195908 237030  

20130 FISHGUARD ARMS; 
MAIN STREET NO.24 

   Post-medieval Public House Commercial; 
recreational 

Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26044 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9589137029 SM93NE 132708 195891 237029  

20138 THE SLADE NOS.1 
AND 2 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12354 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9565637113 SM93NE 132716 195656 237113  

20139 THE SLADE NO.17 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM957371 SM93NE 132717 195700 237100  

20140 THE HOMESTEAD; 
THE SLADE 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12356 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9583237159 SM93NE 132718 195832 237159  

20141 TOWER HILL / HILL 
HOUSE 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building; Site 
of Special 
Scientific 
Interest 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95953740 SM93NE 132719 195950 237400  

20142 TOWER HILL; TOWER 
HOUSE 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12361 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95963704 SM93NE 132720 195960 237040  

20143 TOWER HILL; 
TALAFOR 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95983705 SM93NE 132721 195980 237050  

20144 WEST STREET NO.5 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95703704 SM93NE 132722 195700 237040  

20147 POST OFFICE; WEST 
STREET NO.9 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12370 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9569337054 SM93NE 132725 195693 237054  

20148 WEST STREET NO.11 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95693706 SM93NE 132726 195690 237060  

20151 WEST STREET NO.13 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95683707 SM93NE 132729 195680 237070  

20152 WEST STREET NO.15 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12373 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9566637059 SM93NE 132730 195666 237059  

20153 WEST STREET 
NOS.39 AND 41 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12374 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9559437151 SM93NE 132731 195594 237151  

20154 WEST STREET NO.47 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95573717 SM93NE 132732 195570 237170  

20155 WEST STREET NO.55 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95563719 SM93NE 132733 195560 237190  

20156 WEST STREET 
NOS.67 AND 69 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95523721 SM93NE 132734 195520 237210  

20157 WEST STREET NO.2 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 

SM95733704 SM93NE 132735 195730 237040  
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Goodwick 

20158 WEST STREET NO.12 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12379 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9570837069 SM93NE 132736 195708 237069  

20169 WEST STREET 
NOS.14 AND 16 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12380 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9570037078 SM93NE 132747 195700 237078  

20185     Post-medieval Vicarage Domestic Not Known Building    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95413679 SM93NE 132763 195410 236790  

20186 HERMON BAPTIST Baptist Chapel. Fine large open-pedimental front, the 
pediment deeply overhanging on paired brackets and 
framing a wide arch. 

Milepost also listed II  Post-medieval Chapel Religious Ritual 
and Funerary 

Intact Building Listed 
Building 

II* 12273 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9567436903 SM93NE 132764 195674 236903  

20187 HIGH STREET NOS.5 
7 AND 9 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12269 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9573336965 SM93NE 132765 195733 236965  

20191 HAMILTON STREET 
NOS.7 AND 9 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12261 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9587637000 SM93NE 132769 195876 237000  

20192 HAMILTON STREET 
NOS.11 AND 13 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12262 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9587836988 SM93NE 132770 195878 236988  

20193 HAMILTON STREET 
NO.4;SYCAMORE 
LODGE; TEMPERANCE 
HOTEL 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12265 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9586137001 SM93NE 132771 195861 237001  

20194 HAMILTON STORES Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12266 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9584636949 SM93NE 132772 195846 236949  

20195 HIGH STREET NOS.11 
11A AND 13 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12270 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9572036951 SM93NE 132773 195720 236951  

20196 HIGH STREET NO.15 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12271 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9570136934 SM93NE 132774 195701 236934  

20197 HIGH STREET 
NOS.21A AND 21 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12272 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9568336924 SM93NE 132775 195683 236924  

20198  Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001 Formerly known as the Bwthyn, a school kept here in 
1840's. Latterly occupied by St John's Fishguard 
Nursing Division. 

 Post-medieval Cottage Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95663692 SM93NE 132776 195660 236920  

20199 HIGH STREET NO.23 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12276 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9564436900 SM93NE 132777 195644 236900  

20200 HIGH STREET NO.39 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95593686 SM93NE 132778 195590 236860  

20201 HIGH STREET 
NOS.43-49 (ODD) 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12279 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9557036839 SM93NE 132779 195570 236839  

20209 HIGH STREET NO.12 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95703696 SM93NE 132787 195700 236960  

20210 HIGH STREET NOS.14 
AND 16 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12284 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9570136952 SM93NE 132788 195701 236952  

20211 HIGH STREET NOS.20 
AND 22;BENNETTS 
TAVERN 

   Post-medieval Public House Commercial; 
recreational 

Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26078 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9567936941 SM93NE 132789 195679 236941  

20212 HIGH STREET; SHIP 
AND ANCHOR 

   Post-medieval Public House Commercial; 
recreational 

Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95643691 SM93NE 132790 195640 236910  

20213 LLYS MAIR; HIGH 
STREET 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001 Formerly the Rectory + known as "Vicar's park"  Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12287 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9544236797 SM93NE 132791 195442 236797  

20215 KENSINGTON STREET 
NO.15;KENSINGTON 
HOUSE 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12294 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9596436961 SM93NE 132793 195964 236961  

20216 KENSINGTON STREET 
NOS.12 AND 16-19 
INCL. 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001 No's 12, 16, 17, 18, 19 all listed as early to mid C19 
dwellings. 

 Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12295 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9595936915 SM93NE 132794 195959 236915  

20249 FISHGUARD TOWN 
HALL 

Town Hall building in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Town Hall Civil Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95793699 SM93NE 132827 195790 236990  

20250 THE FARMERS' ARMS    Post-medieval Public House Commercial; 
recreational 

Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12317 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9578136992 SM93NE 132828 195781 236992  

20251 MARKET SQUARE 
NO.26;ROYAL OAK 

   Post-medieval Public House Commercial; 
recreational 

Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95763704 SM93NE 132829 195760 237040  

20253 MARKET SQUARE 
NOS.15-20A 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001 No's 15, 16, 17, 18, 20 and 20a all listed for group 
interest. C18 to C19. 

 Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12320 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9575136977 SM93NE 132831 195751 236977  

20254 PARCYSHWT    Post-medieval Storehouse Unassigned Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95813693 SM93NE 132832 195810 236930  

20256 PARK STREET NOS.2 
4 AND 6 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12337 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9591336922 SM93NE 132834 195913 236922  

20255 PARK STREET  Premises occupied by WH George and sons  Post-medieval Storehouse Unassigned Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 

SM959369 SM93NE 132833 195900 236900  
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Goodwick 

20257 PARK HOUSE Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12338 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9593936920 SM93NE 132835 195939 236920  

20270 WALLIS STREET 
NO.29 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95833682 SM93NE 132848 195830 236820  

20271 WALLIS STREET 
NOS.8 AND 10 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95863688 SM93NE 132849 195860 236880  

20293 TRAINING SHIP 
SKIRMISHER 

Fully described in Fishguard and Goodwick, Buildings 
of Special Architectural or Historic Interest. C19, 
former grain warehouse. Four stories, two doorways 
at base, that on the south wide and used for loading. 
At rear entrance to second floor form higher ground 
behind via a modern bridge. Much renovated for use 
as Cadets Headquarters. There is contemporary yard 
to the north shown on 1st edition 25" map. To the 
east was a possible wharf area 32128, also shown on 
1st edition 25"map, also survey a limekiln 32152 to 
the west (but apparently only walled in the area of 
the kiln). It was ? by the modern 25" map and OS 
now further re? and ? a number of these to form a 
car park area for laying up boats. Further surveying 
as part of a ground survey of the harbour can be 
recommended. Not included in Moore-Colgers list. 
Remains apparently destroyed recently during the 
construction of a car park (local information). GW. 
1996. 

  Post-medieval Warehouse Commercial Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12247 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9621937147 SM93NE 132871 196219 237147  

20294 LOWER TOWN 
BRIDGE 

Fully described in CADW's Fishguard and Goodwick, 
Buildings of Special Architectural or Historic Interest. 
There was presumably a bridge in existence here in 
Mediaeval Times (32137), but is uncertain from 
CADW's account whether the earliest recorded bridge 
was Mediaeval or a Med rebuild. This Old Bridge is 
shown on a tithe plan of 1844 and a Colt Hoare 
drawing of 1802. New bridge built 1875 (plaque on 
parapet). Single arch. Rusticated stone band above 
across width of bridge and capping of similar style on 
parapet. Parapets ? as splayed abutments at end, 
particularly on the west. GW. 1996. 

  Post-medieval Bridge Transport; 
monument 

Not Known Structure Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM962371 SM93NE 132872 196200 237100  

20299 HIGH STREET 
NO.59;NEVERN 
HOUSE 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12280 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9551536800 SM93NE 132877 195515 236800  

20300 HIGH STREET NO.61 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12281 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9551036797 SM93NE 132878 195510 236797  

20301 HIGH STREET NO.65 Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95503679 SM93NE 132879 195500 236790  

20330 THE QUAY Described in Fishguard: Buildings of Special 
Architectural or Historical Importance. According to 
this account, a quay existed since the 16th century. 
Fenton recorded his uncle having built a quay from 
near the Bridge over the Gwaun, which possibly 
extended only as far as the first slipway 
(SM96183736). This was possibly of rough boulder 
construction. The present structure dates from the 
nineteenth century with the north-west end added in 
the mid and late nineteenth century. The southern 
extremity is ?now overlain by a new quay/car park 
but ?covers approximately the same extent as today 
according to the 1st edition 25" map of 1889. 
Certainly it did not ? of to the Bridge. Whatever the 
case in Fenton's Uncle time, as the intervening area 
is infilled with houses. The quay curves to follow the 
edge of the estuary. It is built of stone rubble. South 
of SM96283731 it has a stone top but these are 
partly concreted over. There are cobbles to the 
?landward of the stone top. North of this point the 
cobbles encroach on the stone top. There are ? sets 
of steps down in these areas. At SM96183763 is an 
original slipway. North of the slipway there is a stone 
wall to the edge of the quay. The edge of the quay 
has mooring rings in it which are probably original. 
There is a right angled extension at the end. At the 
junction of this and the quay proper further steps 
lead down. This section has an original stone edge 
but a concreted top. Mooring rings are set in the 
edge and the concrete - some are original, some 
new. There are also ??????bollards. To seaward the 
quay has a wall and a battered centre face, an 
arrangement shown on the 1st edition OS map, 
although the battered face is now crossed by a 
slipway which leads diagonally down it. Further 
survey as part of the harbour is recommended. GW 
1996 

  Post-medieval Quay Maritime Intact Structure Listed 
Building 

II 12352 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9613737413 SM93NE 132908 196137 237413  

20331 QUAY STREET Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001 No's 19, 21, 33, 35, 37, and 8 are all listed.  Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM961372 SM93NE 132909 196100 237200  

20333 TOWER HILL COURT 
HOUSE 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM96003705 SM93NE 132911 196000 237050  

20334 TOWER HILL 
ARDWYN HOUSE 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM96013706 SM93NE 132912 196010 237060  
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20336 TOWER HILL 
PROSPECT HOUSE 

Dwelling in Fishguard. RPS July 2001   Post-medieval Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II LB Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM96063704 SM93NE 132914 196060 237040  

25436 HAMILTON STREET 
NO.6 

Former shop in Fishguard town. RPS August 2001   Post-medieval Shop; Dwelling Domestic Not Known Building    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95863699 SM93NE 137996 195860 236990  

28756 WEST STREET 
FISHGUARD 

1940-45, Civil Defence, Air Raid Shelter, present use 
school store. Single storey, brick built, rectangular 
plan, flat concrete roof, doorway in southern wall, 
escape panel converted into a window in northern 
wall, ventilation bricks in eastern and western walls 
at roof verge. Concrete raft foundation. RJC.Thomas, 
02.04.94. 

  Modern Air Raid Shelter Defence Intact Structure    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95603700 SM93NE 140964 195600 237000  

28757 WEST STREET 
FISHGUARD 

1940-45, Civil Defence, Air Raid Shelter, present use 
school store. Single storey, brick built, rectangular 
plan, flat concrete roof, doorway in southern wall, 
escape panel converted into a window in northern 
wall, ventilation bricks in eastern and western walls 
at roof verge. Concrete raft foundation. RJC.Thomas, 
02.04.94. 

  Modern Air Raid Shelter Defence Intact Structure    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95623696 SM93NE 140965 195620 236960  

30834 CROWS CASTLE Shown as a 'quarry' on the 1st edition 25", shown 
but not labelled on the 2nd edition 6" and 1964 6" 
maps. The 1st and 2nd edition maps show a further 
quarry upslope to the east west. A platform 70 x 20 
x 6m high just below the edge of the coastal slope. 
Grassy base, sides overgrown with gorse. The quarry 
to the southwest according to the 25", appears to be 
in an area which has been landscaped and is not 
shown. This was not visited during the field survey. 
GW. 1996. 

  Post-medieval Quarry Industrial Damaged Structure    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95923725 SM93NE 142278 195920 237250  

30835 SLADE A rectangular building labelled sawmill on the 1st 
edition 25" map. The remains are difficult to 
interpret. A platform for the building remains. North 
and south walls remain and fragmentary remains of 
east and west walls. The northern wall is ruinous and 
overgrown but appears to be continuous. The 
southern wall consists of two sections - a length on 
the west and a detached section on the east: but 
both have finished? faces on all sides, therefore no 
walls butted them. Were they part of large openings 
in the building. Another puzzling find is that iron rods 
stick out of the top of these walls and elsewhere on 
the site. There is much slag evident in a nearby 
section: was there a foundry nearby at some stage? 
The east massive stone and brick buttresses seem to 
be set into the slope of the valley. The remains are 
being cemented and turned into garden features. 
GW. 1995. 

  Post-medieval Saw Mill Industrial Near Destroyed Structure    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95933722 SM93NE 142279 195930 237220  

32128 TRAINING SHIP 
SKIRMISHER 

See 20293. GW. 1996.   Post-medieval Wharf Transport; 
maritime 

Restored Structure    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM962371 SM93NE 143387 196200 237100  

32137 LOWER TOWN 
BRIDGE 

See 20294. GW. 1996.   Medieval Bridge Transport; 
monument 

Not Known Documentary 
Evidence 

   Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM962371 SM93NE 143395 196200 237100  

32149 LAMPIT It is not certain whether features marked on the 1st 
and 2nd edition maps represent the quarry. The 
feature is a platform measuring 30 x 15m across x 
5m high. A shelter has been built in it. GW. 1996. 

  Post-medieval Quarry Industrial Damaged Structure    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95933738 SM93NE 143407 195930 237380  

32152 TRAINING SHIP 
SKIRMISHER 

One of a number of limekilns between Fishguard and 
Goodwick mentions by Moore-Colger. Shown on the 
OS 1st edition 25" map. D-shaped to north, 
presumably at base of slope, crimble served from 
higher up slope. Retaining walls to either side on the 
east with a further additional structure. Associated 
with wharf 32128 and destroyed by the rebuilding of 
this structure. Remaining fragment is shown on the 
modern 25" map but this has now been destroyed by 
rebuilding of 32128. GW. 1996. 

  Post-medieval Lime Kiln Industrial Not Known Documentary 
Evidence 

   Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM96173717 SM93NE 143410 196170 237170  

32153 THE QUAY Three buildings, in two blocks. Not shown on 1st 
edition 25" map but shown on second edition 6" map 
of 1908. The buildings have raised floors with steps 
leading up to a doorway, with both ordinary small 
windows and one large opening/? loading bay at 
floor level, now also used as windows. All have been 
converted to other purposes. Survey. GW. 1996. 

  Modern Fish Warehouse Commercial Restored Building    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM96163740 SM93NE 143411 196160 237400  

32154 FISHGUARD 
HARBOUR 

According to John Fishguard was known from the 
early post mediaeval times as a good harbour, it 
expanded in importance in the 18th century. 
Declared from mid-19th century. Associated 
structures (described separately) consist of quays 
20330 & 32128, fish warehouse? 32153, warehouse 
20293 and limekiln 32152. There was also a ship 
building industry 32155. A subsidiary inlet at Slade 
had a mill, saw-mil ( )and limekiln ( ). Further 
detailed survey of the harbour facilities 
recommended. GW. 1996. 

  Post-medieval Harbour Transport; 
maritime 

Not Known Structure    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM96103725 SM93NE 143412 196100 237250  

32155 FISHGUARD 
HARBOUR 

See 32154. GW. 1996.   Post-medieval Shipyard Industrial; 
maritime 

Not Known Documentary 
Evidence 

   Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM96103725 SM93NE 143413 196100 237250  

46545 FISHGUARD A tollgate marked on the 1st edition OS map and 
named Fishguard Gate TP. It was destroyed by 
Rebeccaites in mid-May, 1843. No building now 
survives above ground. (H. Pritchard, 2016) 

A tollgate on the edge of Fishguard destroyed by 
Rebeccaites in mid-May, 1843. RPS Nov.2002 

 Post-medieval Toll Gate Communications Destroyed Structure    Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM95403676 SM93NE 149968 195400 236760  

58592 MILEPLATE IN 
FORECOURT WALL OF 
HERMON CHAPEL 

Grade II listed milepost   Post-medieval Milepost  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12274 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9565436912 SM93NE 153912 195654 236912  
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58593 COTTAGE OCCUPIED 
BY ST JOHN'S 
FISHGUARD 
NURSING DIVISION 

Grade II listed cottage   Post-medieval Cottage  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12275 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9565236906 SM93NE 153913 195652 236906  

58594 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed shop/accommodation   Post-medieval Shop & 
Accommodation 

 Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12283 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9570436958 SM93NE 153914 195704 236958  

58595 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12288 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9594737063 SM93NE 153915 195947 237063  

58596 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12289 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9595137069 SM93NE 153916 195951 237069  

58597 NOS 4-8 (CONSEC) 
HILL TERRACE 

Grade II listed houses   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12290 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9597737070 SM93NE 153917 195977 237070  

58599 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12296 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9594336978 SM93NE 153919 195943 236978  

58600 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed houses   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12297 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9594436964 SM93NE 153920 195944 236964  

58601 INSCRIBED STONE IN 
ST MARY'S 
CHURCHYARD 

Grade II listed memorial stone   Post-medieval Memorial Stone  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12300 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9579237069 SM93NE 153921 195792 237069  

58602 RAILINGS TO 
CHURCHYARD OF 
CHURCH OF ST MARY 

Grade II listed railings   Post-medieval Railings  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12301 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9580237029 SM93NE 153922 195802 237029  

58603 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12302 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9582937042 SM93NE 153923 195829 237042  

58604 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed restaurant   Post-medieval Restaurant  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12303 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9583937043 SM93NE 153924 195839 237043  

58605 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed restaurant   Post-medieval Restaurant  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12304 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9584737044 SM93NE 153925 195847 237044  

58606 SALLY PORT Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12306 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9586937046 SM93NE 153926 195869 237046  

58607 MANOR HOUSE 
HOTEL 

Grade II listed hotel, wall gates and railings   Post-medieval Hotel & Wall 
Gates and 
Railings 

 Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12307 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9587637048 SM93NE 153927 195876 237048  

58608 ELIM LODGE Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12308 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9588837048 SM93NE 153928 195888 237048  

58609 SAIL COTTAGE Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12310 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9594237055 SM93NE 153929 195942 237055  

58610 NOS 16-20 (EVEN 
NOS) WITH NO 1 
HAMILTON STREET 

Grade II listed houses   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12311 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9586637028 SM93NE 153930 195866 237028  

58611 NOS 22 TO 26 (EVEN 
NOS) MAIN STREET 

Grade II listed shops   Post-medieval Shops  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12312 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9588537030 SM93NE 153931 195885 237030  

58612 BLACK FOX BAR Grade II listed inn   Post-medieval Inn  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12314 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9592137030 SM93NE 153932 195921 237030  

58614 NOS 15 AND 16 Grade II listed shops   Post-medieval Shops  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12318 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9576836983 SM93NE 153934 195768 236983  

58615 NOS 17 AND 18 Grade II listed shops   Post-medieval Shops  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12319 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9576036981 SM93NE 153935 195760 236981  

58616 THE ROYAL OAK Grade II listed public house   Post-medieval Public House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12321 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9576237032 SM93NE 153936 195762 237032  

58621 FORMER STORE 
BUILDING 

Grade II listed storehouse   Post-medieval Storehouse  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12332 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9581236934 SM93NE 153941 195812 236934  

58622 WALTER BREARLEY 
HOUSE 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12334 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9588636929 SM93NE 153942 195886 236929  

58623 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12335 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9589636925 SM93NE 153943 195896 236925  

58624 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12336 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9590336924 SM93NE 153944 195903 236924  

58628 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12350 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9620237369 SM93NE 153948 196202 237369  
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COMMUNITY 

58631 HILL HOUSE Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12360 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9595237039 SM93NE 153951 195952 237039  

58633 TALARFOR Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12362 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9598637051 SM93NE 153953 195986 237051  

58634 COURT HOUSE, 
FRONT RAILINGS 
AND GATEPIERS TO 
RIGHT 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12363 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9599837056 SM93NE 153954 195998 237056  

58635 ARDWYN AND 
RAILINGS TO FRONT 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12364 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9600937061 SM93NE 153955 196009 237061  

58636 CAPEL PENTOUR, 
INCLUDING 
FORECOURT 
RAILINGS AND 
GATES 

Grade II listed chapel   Post-medieval Chapel  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12365 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9602537063 SM93NE 153956 196025 237063  

58637 PROSPECT HOUSE Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12366 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9604637036 SM93NE 153957 196046 237036  

58638 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12367 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9583336816 SM93NE 153958 195833 236816  

58639 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 12369 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9570837037 SM93NE 153959 195708 237037  

59196 NO 32 MAIN STREET Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 13072 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9592937032 SM93NE 154516 195929 237032  

59197 VINCENT HOUSE Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 13073 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9593737033 SM93NE 154517 195937 237033  

59760 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed house veterinary surgery   Post-medieval House 
Veterinary 
Surgery 

 Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26026 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9556936867 SM93NE 155080 195569 236867  

59771 NOS 1 AND 2 THE 
SLADE, INCLUDING 
FRONT GARDEN 
WALLS AND GATES 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26038 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9566037115 SM93NE 155091 195660 237115  

59773 BRYN HAULWEN Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26040 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9597037086 SM93NE 155093 195970 237086  

59774 MOONSTONE Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26041 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9596537094 SM93NE 155094 195965 237094  

59775 NOS 4-8 (CONSEC) 
HILL TERRACE 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26042 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9596237101 SM93NE 155095 195962 237101  

59776 NOS 30 AND 30A 
MAIN STREET 

Grade II listed cottage   Post-medieval Cottage  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26043 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9592137034 SM93NE 155096 195921 237034  

59777 NOS 22 TO 26 (EVEN 
NOS) MAIN STREET 

Grade II listed shop   Post-medieval Shop  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26045 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9589637029 SM93NE 155097 195896 237029  

59778 NOS 16-20 (EVEN 
NOS) WITH NO 1 
HAMILTON STREET 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26046 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9587437029 SM93NE 155098 195874 237029  

59779 NOS 16-20 (EVEN 
NOS) WITH NO 1 
HAMILTON STREET 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26047 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9588037029 SM93NE 155099 195880 237029  

59780 NOS 14 AND 16 HIGH 
STREET 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26048 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9569536947 SM93NE 155100 195695 236947  

59781 LLYS-TEG Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26049 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9556136833 SM93NE 155101 195561 236833  

59782 NOS 43-49 (ODD 
NOS) HIGH STREET, 
INCLUDING FRONT 
GARDEN WALLS TO 
NOS 43, 45 AND 49 
RAILINGS AND 
GATES 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26050 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9555436828 SM93NE 155102 195554 236828  

59783 OLD PUMP HOUSE Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26051 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9554836823 SM93NE 155103 195548 236823  

59784 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed cottage   Post-medieval Cottage  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26052 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9546136761 SM93NE 155104 195461 236761  

59785 NO 21 AND NO 21A 
HIGH STREET 

Grade II listed cottage   Post-medieval Cottage  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26053 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9569036928 SM93NE 155105 195690 236928  

59786 NOS. 11, 11A AND 13 
HIGH STREET 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26054 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9571736948 SM93NE 155106 195717 236948  

59787 NOS. 11, 11A AND 13 Grade II listed cottage   Post-medieval Cottage  Not Known Building Listed II 26055 Pembrokeshire Fishguard SM9571536943 SM93NE 155107 195715 236943  
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HIGH STREET Building and 
Goodwick 

59788 NOS. 5, 7 AND 9 
HIGH STREET 

Grade II listed shop   Post-medieval Shop  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26056 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9572936961 SM93NE 155108 195729 236961  

59789 NOS. 5, 7 AND 9 
HIGH STREET 

Grade II listed shop   Post-medieval Shop  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26057 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9572336956 SM93NE 155109 195723 236956  

59791 NOS 7 AND 9 
HAMILTON STREET 

Grade II listed offices   Post-medieval Offices  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26059 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9587736994 SM93NE 155111 195877 236994  

59792 NOS 11 AND 13 
HAMILTON STREET 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26060 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9587836982 SM93NE 155112 195878 236982  

59795 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26064 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9587337014 SM93NE 155115 195873 237014  

59796 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed cottage   Post-medieval Cottage  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26065 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9587437007 SM93NE 155116 195874 237007  

59799 NOS 4-8 (CONSEC) 
HILL TERRACE 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26069 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9597337077 SM93NE 155119 195973 237077  

59802 TY TWT Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26073 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9587237022 SM93NE 155122 195872 237022  

59803 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26074 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9560037146 SM93NE 155123 195600 237146  

59804 NOS 39 AND 41 
WEST STREET 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26075 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9559037155 SM93NE 155124 195590 237155  

59805 HALIFAX BUILDING 
SOCIETY 

Grade II listed building society   Post-medieval Building 
Society 

 Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26076 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9571737056 SM93NE 155125 195717 237056  

59806 LISTED BUILDING IN 
FISHGUARD AND 
GOODWICK 
COMMUNITY 

Grade II listed house   Post-medieval House  Not Known Building Listed 
Building 

II 26077 Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9547336775 SM93NE 155126 195473 236775  

100118  A small building is recorded here on the Ordnance 
Survey 1st edition map (1889). Status uncertain: 
possibly a quarry building associated with the 
quarrying activity which is abundant in the area. 

  Post-medieval Building Unassigned Not Known Documentary 
Evidence 

   Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM96193704 SM93NE 208791 196190 237040  

108249  A milestone on the Fishguard to Haverfordwest 
turnpike road. Appears on Ordnance Survey 1st 
edition 1889 labelled as "Fishguard 170 Yds" and 
"Haverfordwest 14". Also seen on Ordnance Survey 
2nd edition 1907 labelled the same. 

  Post-medieval Milestone Transport Not Known Documentary 
Evidence 

   Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM9552336823  213831 195523 236823  

109342 SCLEDDY VILLA, 
WEST STREET 

This address is recorded as the location of a Red 
Cross Working Party during the First World War. 
These working parties and supply depots made and 
organised hospital clothing and dressings for 
wounded soldiers. The exact location on West Street 
is unknown.  
A Pyper 2017 

  Post Medieval; 
Modern 

House; Depot Domestic; Health 
and Welfare 

NOT KNOWN Documentary 
Evidence 

   Pembrokeshire Fishguard 
and 
Goodwick 

SM957371 SM93NE 216426 195700 237100  
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